Public Document Pack

COTSWOLD

District Council

1 May 2025

Tel: 01285 623226
e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber -
Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Wednesday, 14 May 2025 at 2.00
pm.

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee
(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann, Mark Harris, Ian
Watson, Julia Judd, David Fowles, Daryl Corps and Andrew Maclean)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet,
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording. Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk

Page 1


http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for the Planning and Licensing
Committee is 3 members.

Substitute Members
To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be
considered at the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2025

Chair's Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Planning and Licensing
Committee.

Public questions

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at
committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including
supplementary questions) and no more than two such questions may be asked on
behalf of one organisation. The maximum length of oral questions or
supplementary questions by the public will be one minute. Questions must relate
to the responsibilities of the Committee but questions in this section cannot relate
to applications for determination at the meeting.

The response may take the form of:
a) A direct oral response (maximum length: 2 minutes);
b) Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other
published work, a reference to that publication; or
c) Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer
circulated later to the questioner.

Member questions
A maximum period of fifteen minutes is allowed for Member questions. Questions
must be directed to the Chair and must relate to the remit of the Committee but

may not relate to applications for determination at the meeting.

Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received but the Chair

Page 2



may group together similar questions.

The deadline for submitting questions is 5.00pm on the working day before the
day of the meeting unless the Chair agrees that the question relates to an urgent
matter, in which case the deadline is 9.30am on the day of the meeting.

A member may submit no more than two questions. At the meeting the member
may ask a supplementary question arising directly from the original question or
the reply. The maximum length of a supplementary question is one minute.

The response to a question or supplementary question may take the form of:
a) A direct oral response (maximum length: 2 minutes);
b) Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other
published work, a reference to that publication; or
¢) Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer
circulated later to the questioner.

Schedule of Applications

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule:

8.

21/01892/FUL - Outbuilding to the East of Poplars Barn, Moreton-in-Marsh.
(Pages 17 - 52)

Proposal
Demolition of existing outbuilding and erection of new dwelling

Case Officer
Charlotte Van De Wydeven

Ward Member
Councillor David Cunningham

Recommendation
PERMIT

25/00505/FUL - Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane, Cirencester
(Pages 53 - 70)

Proposal
Change of use of the site to a mixture of agriculture and equestrian.

Case Officer
Helen Cooper

Page 3



Ward Member
Councillor Mike Evemy

Recommendation
PERMIT

10. 24/00981/FUL - The Barn, Hills Farm, Chedworth (Pages 71 - 92)

Proposal
Construction of an agricultural building

Case Officer
Graham Smith

Ward Member
Councillor Paul Hodgkinson

Recommendation
PERMIT

11. Sites Inspection Briefing
Members for 4 June 2025 (if required)

Councillors Ray Brassington, Daryl Corps, Mark Harris, Dilys Neill, Michael Vann

12. Licensing Sub-Committee
Members for 29 May 2025 (if required)

To be confirmed.

(END)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

COTSWOLD
Planning and Licensing Committee .| District Council

] @ 9
09/April2025

OF
¢

!

Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday,
9 April 2025

Members present:

Ray Brassington (Chair) Patrick Coleman (Vice Chair) David Fowles
Dilys Neill Julia Judd Daryl Corps
Mark Harris David Fowles

Officers present:

Helen Blundell, Interim Head of Legal Amy Hill, Senior Planning Officer

Services Geraldine LeCointe, Assistant Director -
Harrison Bowley, Head of Planning Services Planning Services

Nickie Mackenzie-Daste, Senior Democratic Helen Martin, Director of Communities and

Services Officer Place
Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer Joanne Reeves, Senior Planning and
Malcolm Jones, Gloucestershire County Conservation Officer

Council Highways

114 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Vann.

115 Substitute Members

There were no substitute Members.

116 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mark Harris informed the Committee that he had been acquainted with one
of the speakers from the Parish Council.

Councillors Mark Harris and David Fowles declared their candidacy for the County
Council division relevant to the first application.

Councillor Daryl Corps declared his candidacy for the County Council division relevant
to the second application.

Page 5



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/April2025

117 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025 were discussed. Councillor Ray
Brassington indicated for the Chair and Vice-Chair positions to be labelled in the
Members present list.

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed accepting the amended minutes and Councillor
Mark Harris seconded the proposal which was put to the vote and agreed by the
Committee.

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025.

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 March 2025.
(Resolution)

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark | 7
Harris, Julia Judd and Dilys Neill

Against None 0

Conflict Of None 0

Interests

Abstain None 0

Carried

118 Chair's Announcements

The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Gary Selwyn who had recently stepped
down as a Councillor, for his dedicated service, attention to detail, and valuable
contributions. His diligence in reviewing minutes and planning applications had been
greatly appreciated, and he would be missed.

Helen Martin was introduced as the new Director of Communities and Place, alongside
Geraldine LeCointe, Assistant Director for Planning Services. The Chair welcomed them
both and extended best wishes for their time at Cotswold District Council.

The Chair informed Members that a training session titled “five-year housing and land
supply” was scheduled for 14 May 2025 at 12pm.

The Chair announced that, after nearly four years of service, he would be stepping

down as Chair of the Committee. Councillor Brassington’s final Planning and Licensing
Committee meeting as Chair would take place in May.

Page 6




Planning and Licensing Committee
09/April2025
119 Public questions

Questions were asked by Mr Geoff Tappern, Deputy Chair of th
[...]
 design codes. Each application was
judged on its own merits and decisions were not based on precedent.

Councillor Fowles declared that he knew the public speaker as a Parish Councillor.

A written response was offered to Mr Tappern who declined the offer.

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/April2025

120 Member questions
There were no submitted Member questions.
121 24/03864/FUL Grove Piece Duntisbourne Leer Cirencester

The application was to convert an existing stable building to a two-bedroom residential
dwelling.

Case Officer: Joanne Reeves
Ward Member: Councillor Julia Judd

Original Recommendation: PERMIT

The Chair invited the Case Officer to introduce the application:
e There were no additional pages nor updates provided.
e Various location maps, aerial photographs, plans of existing and proposed barn,
elevations and planting scheme, and site photographs were shared.

Public Speakers:

Public Speaker 1

Jane Edwards — Parish Council Chair.

Duntisbourne Parish Council maintained its strong objection to this application on the
following grounds:

e The building, constructed in 2015 for equestrian use, was neither redundant nor
disused. Its proposed residential conversion raised concerns about the original
intent and was seen to set a worrying precedent for development in open
countryside.

e The structure had not been built in accordance with its original planning
permission, and no retrospective application had been submitted. Its lawfulness
was therefore in question.

e In 2020, a storage barn was approved due to fire safety concerns, requiring
separation of horses and equipment. The current claim that this barn met all
equestrian needs undermined the application.

e No lawful rural enterprise existed on-site; therefore, the applicant's stated need
to live on the premises for equestrian welfare was not considered a valid
planning justification.

e The proposal constituted a change of use and conflicted with the NPPF which
discourages isolated
[...]
asised the
importance to balancing the relevant policy considerations.

Members Questions

Members asked questions of the Gloucestershire Highways Officer, who responded as
follows:

The Highways Officer was not aware whether refuse and postal deliveries
currently used the road.

The Highways Officer explained that residential use of the site traffic may not
lead to more traffic at the applications site but there may be more vulnerable
road users.

The Highways Officer was unsure whether conditions regarding vehicular user
visibility or the property surface could be added.

Members asked questions of the Case Officer, who responded as follows:

The traffic that used the road at present included the horse owner resulting in
four journeys per day, a limited bus service and a small refuse collection lorry.
Crabtree Lane was noted as one of the main routes into Duntisbourne Leer form
the A417.

The Case Office explained that the existing stable building, constructed in 2015,
replaced an earlier structure from the late 1990s. A riding arena received
planning permission in 2018, followed by a storage barn in 2020, indicating
incremental development over time. They explained that due to the site's
topography, the modest scale of the building, and existing planting, the wider
visual impact was considered limited. The site was reported to be contained,
with no encroachment into the surrounding landscape beyond the existing built
form.

The Case Officer clarified that any future application to convert the storage barn
into a dwelling would be assessed on its own merits.

The Case Officer agreed that the self-build exemption would permit the
applicant to sell the property on the open market after occupying it as a
principal residence for three years.

It was explained that the application site was outlined in red on the site location
map. If planning permission was granted for the conversion of the stables to a
dwelling, conditions were recommended to remove permitted developm
[...]
t Members expressed sympathy regarding the reported instances of crime
on the site, it was acknowledged that rural crime was not unique to this location.

The Head of Planning referenced paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF), which required the Council to favour approval unless certain criteria
were met. Two key exceptions were identified:

1.

2.

Where the proposal would impact a protected area, such as the National
Landscape, this may still provide a clear reason for refusing an application.
Adverse impacts relating to highways safety would need to be considered to
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of permitting the
application.

Further reference was made to paragraph 115 of the NPPF, which emphasised the
importance of sustainable transport and the provision of safe and suitable access for all
users. The Head of Planning acknowledged that concerns had been raised regarding
highway safety, particularly due to the limited support for walking and cycling
infrastructure in the area.

Page 12



Planning and Licensing Committee
09/April2025

Councillor Mark Harris proposed refusing the application against the officer
recommendation, and Councillor David Fowles seconded the proposal.

The proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the Committee.

Resolved: To REFUSE the application

24/03864/FUL Grove Piece Duntisbourne Leer Cirencester - Refuse. (Resolution)

For Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark Harris, Julia Judd and Dilys 5
Neill

Against Ray Brassington 1

Conflict Of None 0

Interests

Abstain Patrick Coleman 1

Carried

122 24.03740.FUL Land Parcel Adj To 10 De Havilland Road Upper Rissington

The application was for the erection of a 5 bed, two-and-a-half-storey detached
dwellinghouse, including new entranceway.

Case Officer: Amy Hill
Ward Member: Councillor Andrew Maclean.

Original recommendation: PERMIT — Subject to completion of S106 legal agreement to
secure self-build.

The Chair invited the Case Officer to introduce the application:
e There were no additional pages or updates provided.
e Various location maps, aerial photographs, plans of existing and proposed
elevations, planting scheme, site photographs were shared.

Member Questions:
Members asked questions of the Case Officer, who responded as follows:
e A previous application on the site had been approved and was noted to be
similar in terms of planning constraints.
e No comments had been received from the Parish Council regarding the current
application.
e It was confirmed that planning conditions could not be applied to control the
length of time required to complete the building.
e The Case Officer noted that there were minimal concerns regarding parking and
highway safety, as on-site parking was provided and residential traffic was
expected to travel at low speeds.

Page 13




Planning and Licensing Committee

09/April2025

Councillor David Fowles proposed accepting the officer recommendation to permit the

application, and Councillor Daryl Corps seconded the proposal. The proposal was put

to the vote and agreed by the Committee.

Resolved: To Permit the application subject to the completion of S106 legal agreement
to secure self-build.

24/03740/FUL Land Parcel adj. to 10 De Havilland Road Upper Rissington - Permit

(Resolution)

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark | 7
Harris, Julia Judd and Dilys Neill

Against None 0

Conflict Of None 0

Interests

Abstain None 0

Carried

123 Sites Inspection Briefing

There were no site inspection briefing planned.

124 Licensing Sub-Committee

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis, Private Hire and Street Trading
Consent) was expected to be required on 24 April 2025.

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.36 pm

Page 14




Agenda Annex

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 May 2025

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION (HP)

e Members are asked to determine the applications in this Schedule. My
re
[...]
siberian larch A ) ) ) DRAWING NUMBER DRAWN BY DATE
EVENLODE Roof: Profiled aluminium in dark grey 2hdimensions on ste. Do not seal o s i fo e, Contracor o check 1 807_PL_404_SE-2 JW 20/04/2021
MORETON-IN-MARSH Gutters: Galvanised metal to be advised of any vaglation between the drawings and site conditions. -
GL56 ONN Windows: Timber framed windows in dark grey ne : CAD FILE NAME SCALE

Note: Construction must comply with all NHBC and industry standards. H— 80 7—-PL—BERN/NG—REV 150 @ A3




This page is intentionally left blank



g towards proposed s

ghway lookin

View from entrance/h

ite

Exit from site onto highway

Page 47



Existing building

Page 48



Towards rear of existing building
. S

Page 49



Rear of existing building

[ A

Rear of existing site, looking towards neighbouring boundary

Page 50



Rear of building, showing neighbouring boundary

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Change of use of the site to a mixture of agriculture and equestrian
(Retrospective) at Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane Preston Cirencester
Gloucestershire GL7 5PR

Full Application

25/00505/FUL
Applicant: Mrs Angela Percival
Agent: The Rural Planning Practice
Case Officer: Helen Cooper
Ward Member(s): Councillor Mike Evemy
Committee Date: 14 May 2025
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT

3.1

Main Issues:

Principle of Development

Design, Appearance and Landscape Impact
Impact on Residential Amenity

Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Highways

Flood Risk

Other Matters

Reasons for Referral:

The application has been brought before the Planning and Licensing
Committee as required by the Scheme of Delegation and Planning Protocol as
the site relates to the development of 1 hectare or more land (Please refer to
3.A Types of applications not to be determined under delegated powers).

Site Description:

The application site comprises an agricultural field which measures
approximately 5.5 hectares in area. The field is located in the open countryside
on 
[...]
 to Cirencester, the open landscape of this sub-area is
then visually linked to Kingshill Meadow Country Park and the small area
of parkland south of the A419, which is perceived as a whole entity. Any
proposed development in this subarea would need to respect the
importance of this open rural landscape and maintain a meaningful
green wedge that continues to provide this setting function for
Cirencester.

10.28 1t is considered that a mixed agricultural and equestrian use at the site is
acceptable and open views and the rural character of the field will be adequately
retained by the proposal in accordance with Policies EN1, EN2 and EN4 and of
the Local Plan and Policies 1 and 2 of the NDP.

Field Shelter

10.29 The supporting information advises that the field shelter at the site is mobile
with no hard standing or foundations and it has a sledge of heavy-duty
galvanised steel with anti-flex gussets with a towing and anchoring point at
both ends. The structure is timber with a pitched roof measuring approximately
2.95 metres at its highest point.

10.30 As outlined above planning permission is not sought for this structure and the
intention is to move it around the field with the horses rotational grazing

Page 61



10.31

(d)

10.32

10.33

pattern. The applicant has advised that the structure should be considered as a
chattel, which is a temporary structure rather than a permanent building. They
have advised that it may be located for shorter periods of time over winter when
the ground is muddy or for a slightly longer period of time during
spring/summer when the grass is growing. Again, this is a grey area in planning
terms and if such a structure were to be located in a certain position for a
significant period of time, the local planning authority might consider it to be
operational development where planning permission would be required.

Planning conditions prohibiting the use of horse jumps and permanent walls
and fences at the site is recommended. This woul
[...]
 implemented and retained in accordance with the approved details.
No other external lighting shall be installed on the site other than that agreed as part
of the approved lighting scheme.

Reason: In order to preserve the rural character and appearance of the site and in the
interests of biodiversity, in accordance with Cotswold District Local Plan Policies EN2,
EN4 and ENS.

5. No horse jumps or hurdles shall be erected or sited within the application site.

Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to avoid visual clutter in the
landscape in accordance with Policies EN1, EN2 and EN4 of the Local Plan and Policies
1 and 2 of the NDP and section 12 of the NPPF

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 Part 2 Class A of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, or any
other statutory instrument amending or replacing it, no permanent walls or fences
shall be erected, constructed or sited in connection with the development hereby
approved, other than those permitted by this Decision Notice.

Reason: In order to preserve the rural character and appearance of the site, in
accordance with Cotswold District Local Plan Policy EN4.

Page 67



Informatives:

1. Please note that the proposed development is not liable for a charge under the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) because it is less
than 100sgm of new build that does not result in the creation of a dwelling, and
therefore benefits from Minor Development Exemption under CIL Regulation 42.

2. Whilst the supporting documents advise that manure heaps are not required at
the site, care should be taken in the siting of manure and any other waste arising from
the equestrian use so as not to cause a justifiable complaint (nuisance) to occupiers of
nearby premises.

Page 68



69 abed

201000.0

200900.0

200800.0

200700.0

404800.0

404900.0

405000.0

405100.0

Prestor]
Cottage]

Reservoir
(covered)

404800.0

404900.0

0 50 100 
[...]
 1:100 @ A.3

Date: March 2024

Drawing No: MJT/24/104




This page is intentionally left blank



T6 abed

Proposed Floor Plan.

II T T - 7R
w(
3
o
Nl
L
>4
g
$1¥
o
(% St
:
N
i
] I 1 ‘
1L i1/
|< 1B 232
>
. PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN:
+(Scale - 1:100 @ A.3)
The removal of the Scale - Metric: 1:100 @ A.3
The Barn,
existing Poly Tunnel and
the construction of a Calves Hill
Date: March 2024
steel framed building on Mr. J. Theyer. Chedworth,
the same ‘footprint’. Glos,
GL54 4AH.

Drawing No: MJT/24/005




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	8 21/01892/FUL - Outbuilding to the East of Poplars Barn, Moreton-in-Marsh.
	1 - 21.01892.FUL - Site Location Plan
	2 - 21.01892.FUL - Existing Site Plan
	3 - 21.01892.FUL - Proposed Site Plan
	4 - 21.01892.FUL - Ground Floor Plan
	5 - 21.01892.FUL - Front Elevation (South East)
	6 - 21.01892.FUL - Rear Elevation (North West)
	7 - 21.01892.FUL - Side Elevation (South West)
	8 - 21.01892.FUL - Side Elevation (North East)
	9 - 21.01892.FUL - Photographs

	9 25/00505/FUL - Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane, Cirencester
	1 - 25.00505.FUL - Site Location Plan

	10 24/00981/FUL - The Barn, Hills Farm, Chedworth
	1 - 24.00981.FUL - Location Plan
	2 - 24.00981.FUL - Existing Site Plan
	3 - 24.00981.FUL - Proposed Site Plan
	4 - 24.00981.FUL - Proposed Elevations
	5 - 24.00981.FUL - Proposed Floor Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 
 

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 

14 May 2025 

 

 

Members present: 

Ray Brassington (Chair) Patrick Coleman (Vice Chair) Daryl Corps 

Dilys Neill 

Mark Harris 

 

 

Julia Judd 

David Fowles 

 

 

Andrew Maclean 

Ian Watson 

 

Officers present: 

 

Helen Blundell, Interim Head of Legal 

Services 

Harrison Bowley, Head of Planning Services 

Julia Gibson, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Kira Thompson, Election and Democratic 

Services Support Assistant 

Helen Cooper, Senior Planning Case Officer 

Graham Smith, Planning Case Officer 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Juliet Layton 

 

125 Apologies  

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Vann. 
 

126 Substitute Members  

 

 There were no substitute Members. 

 

127 Declarations of Interest  

 

Members acknowledged that Councillor Jeremy Theyer was known to members of the 

committee as a Cotswold District Councillor. 

Councillor Coleman declared that he had known the source of the public comment for 

Agenda item 10 – 24/00981/FUL 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 

 

 

128 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2025 were discussed. 

Councillor Daryl Corps proposed accepting the minutes and Councillor Patrick Coleman 

seconded the proposal which was put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2025. 
Minutes (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Julia Judd and Dilys Neill 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain Andrew Maclean and Ian Watson 2 

Carried 

 

 

129 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair announced that he would be stepping down from the role, noting that this 

meeting would be his final one as Chair. 

The Chair expressed gratitude to those who had supported the work of the committee. 

Thanks were extended to the staff from Democratic Services for their efforts in 

organising meetings and ensuring they ran smoothly. Appreciation was given to the 

Legal Services team, with particular thanks to Helen Blundell for her assistance and 

reassuring presence, as well as her legal guidance throughout. 

 

The Chair extended his thanks to the planning officers, acknowledged their 

professionalism, dedication, and extensive knowledge, which had greatly supported the 

Chair in his role.  

The Chair expressed appreciation for the support staff within the planning department, 

recognising the significant work they do behind the scenes to prepare for meetings, 

and noted that their contributions were essential to the functioning of the committee.  

Thanks were given to all Committee Members for their support and patience during 

the Chair's tenure. 

 

A special note of thanks was given to Councillor Julia Judd, who had served as Vice-

Chair during the Chair’s first year. 

The Chair offered appreciation to Councillor Patrick Coleman, the current Vice-Chair, 

for his support and assistance over the past three years and his consistent backing and 

contribution. 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 

 

The Interim Head of Legal Services thanked the Committee for their professional 

conduct in her final Committee meeting and expressed her pleasure in supporting 

Planning and Licensing Committee meetings. 

 

Thanks were echoed to the Chair and Interim Head of Legal Services and Vice Chair 

from Members of the Committee. 

 

130 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

131 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

132 21/01892/FUL - Outbuilding to the East of Poplars Barn, Moreton-in-

Marsh.  

 

Proposal 

The proposal was for the demolition of an existing outbuilding and the erection of new 

dwelling in the village of Evenlode. 

Case Officer: Charlotte Van De Wydeven 

Ward Member: Councillor David Cunningham 

 

Due to the Case Officer being unavailable, the Head of Planning Services proposed that 

the planning application be deferred to a later meeting. 

 

 

Recommendation 

The recommendation was changed to DEFER consideration of the case of planning 

application 21/01892/FUL due to the Case Officer being absent. 

 

Proposed by Councillor Judd and seconded by Councillor Harris 

 

The recommendation to defer was APPROVED. 
21/01892/FUL - outbuilding to the East of Poplars Barn, Moreton-In-Marsh. To Defer decision 

(Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill and Ian Watson 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 

 

 

133 25/00505/FUL - Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane, Cirencester  

 

Proposal 

The proposal was for the Change of use of the site to a mixture of agriculture and 

equestrian (Retrospective) at Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane, Preston, 

Cirencester. 

 

Case Officer: Helen Cooper 

Ward Member: Councillor Mike Evemy 

 

Original recommendation: PERMIT. 

 

The Chair invited the Case Officer to introduce the application. 

 There were no additional pages or updates provided. 

 Various location maps and site photographs were shared 

 

Members questions: 

Members asked questions of the Case Officer, who responded as follows: 

 

 It was confirmed that the site would have a mixed use, with areas designated for 

both equestrian and agricultural purposes. Some parts of the field were 

expected to be used for hay production, while others would be used for grazing 

horses.  It was intended for rotation of grazing within the site. 

 A representation was noted from a resident, who had raised concerns about 

odour from manure during warmer weather, attributed to the existing field 

shelter. A question was raised as to whether a condition could be applied to 

ensure that any field shelter or manure storage was kept a minimum distance 

from residential properties.  

 The Case Officer clarified that the existing field shelter was not part of the 

current application, as the applicant considered it to be a temporary, moveable 

structure and not classified as development requiring planning permission. If 

such a structure were to be located in a certain position for a significant period 

of time, the local planning authority might consider it to be operational 

development and planning permission would then be required. 

 Regarding manure storage, officers confirmed that the applicant intended to 

manage waste by rotating grazing areas and harrowing manure into the ground, 

with no manure heaps or trailers proposed. An informative had been included in 

the recommendation to advise the applicant to take care in the siting of manure 

and any other waste arising from the equestrian use so as not to cause a 

justifiable complaint or statutory nuisance. 

 A question was raised regarding Condition 4 - external lighting, asking whether 

there was an application or intention to install lighting on the site.  The Officer 

responded that, to their knowledge, no external lighting was proposed at that 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 

 

time. The condition was included to ensure control should any lighting be 

proposed in the future. It was also noted that the field shelter had no electrical 

services connected, so any lighting installation would require a separate 

application. 

 

A proposal to permit the application in line with the officer recommendations was 

proposed by Councillor Maclean and seconded by Councillor Judd.  This proposal was 

put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 
25/00505/FUL - Land off Kingshill Lane to Witpit Lane, Cirencester. To Permit (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill and Ian Watson 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

134 24/00981/FUL - The Barn, Hills Farm, Chedworth  

 

Proposal: 

The proposal was for the construction of an agricultural building at The Barn, Hills 

Farm, Chedworth. 

 

Case Officer: Graham Smith 

Ward Member: Councillor Paul Hodgkinson 

Original Recommendation: PERMIT 

 

The Chair invited the Case Officer, who introduced the applications. 

 There were additional pages circulated as supplementary documents which 

included an updated Case Officer Report and a public objection comment. 

 The Case Officer shared site location plans, various maps, plans and 

photographs of the application site. 

Questions. 

 A member asked if the application was approved, could that set a precedent for 

a future applications to seek a residential conversion.  In response, the Head of 

Planning Services confirmed that each application would be considered on a 

case-by-case basis and assessed against the planning policies in force at that 

time.  

 A member expressed concern about the substantial scale and construction of 

the building, particularly given its concrete base, and questioned whether its size 

was justified. The Officer stated that the proposal was considered proportionate 

and appropriate for the agricultural need 

 A concern was raised about the removal of vegetation.  The Case Officer 

confirmed that some of the vegetation was under the applicant's control. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/May2025 

 

However, as the site was situated within a conservation area, any removal of 

trees would require permission from the local planning authority. 

 A Member raised a question regarding any restrictions on what the building 

could be used for in the future. It was explained that different recommendations 

for agricultural buildings were outlined in the Case Officer’s report. 

 Questions were raised about light pollution concerns.  The Case Officer 

explained that there were no windows in the proposed building and conditions 

had been added limiting external lighting. 

 

A proposal to permit the application in line with the officer recommendations was 

proposed by Councillor Mark Harris and seconded by Councillor Julia Judd.  This 

proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the Committee. 
24/00981/FUL - The Barn, Hills Farm, Chedworth. To Permit. (Resolution) 

For Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Daryl Corps, David Fowles, Mark 

Harris, Julia Judd, Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill and Ian Watson 

9 

Against None 0 

Conflict Of 

Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

 

135 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

The Chair advised members to keep the date of 4 June 2025 free in their diaries. 

 

136 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

There were no licensing sub-committees planned. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.41 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


